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B26-5 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about the public review and 
circulation of the EA and IS/MND.  

Response: As discussed in response to comment B11-18, the EA and IS/MND document 
was adequately circulated and no further action is required.  

B26-6 Comment Summary:  The commenter notes that the site may also be accessed 
from Woodley Avenue on the east. The commenter states “Lake 
Balboa/Beilenson Park was itself designed for passive recreation such as walking 
and picnicking and NOT for active recreation such as sports fields and organized 
sports”.  

Response: Comment noted. Refer to response to comment B2-2.  

B26-7 Comment Summary:  The commenter suggests the term “upgrade” is 
inappropriate and should be removed from the documentation.  

Response: The Draft EA and IS/MND has been revised to remove the term ‘upgrade’ on 
page 2.4 of the EA and page 1-3 of the IS. CEQA Guidelines Section 15073.5(c)(4) and 
NEPA regulations 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq, do not require recirculation of a document for 
inclusion of new information which merely clarifies, amplifies, or makes insignificant 
modification.  

B26-8 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about infrastructure demands, 
maintenance, budget allocations, and safety.  

Response: The operation of the field would occur during the week to support up to two 
games per day for special needs children. The demand on existing infrastructure would be 
nominal. Refer to response to comment B8-7 for budget information and related 
maintenance and security. The youth would be supervised in a manner to avoid potential 
safety hazards. The analysis contained in the EA and IS/MND documentation is accurate 
and no aspect of the Proposed Action, either individually or cumulatively, results in an 
adverse effect after mitigation. 

B26-9 Comment Summary:  The commenter requests 10:1 acre mitigation for parkland 
and is concerned about spectator seating. 

Response: Refer to response to comment B2-2. No permanent spectator seating would be 
constructed. The analysis contained in the EA and IS/MND documentation is accurate 
and no aspect of the Proposed Action, either individually or cumulatively, results in an 
adverse effect after mitigation. 

B26-10 Comment Summary:  The commenter requests implementation of Alternative 3 
(Sepulveda Basin Sports Complex).  

Response: refer to response to comment B2-1.  

B26-11 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that additional analysis of potential 
alternatives should have been performed, and the analysis should have included 
schools with a significant number of disabled students.  
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Response: Refer to response to comment B8-3.  

B26-12 Comment Summary:  The commenter states the 12-foot fence with fabric is a 
hazard during a flood event and should not be allowed.   

Response: The EA and IS/MND report analyzed the potential for a flood hazard. As the 
Proposed Action is located in a flood hazard zone, Mitigation Measure HAZ-1 would be 
incorporated (refer to page 4-39 of the EA). This mitigation requires development an 
Emergency Evacuation Plan,, publicized, and enforced by the staff of Anthony C. 
Beilenson Park. The analysis contained in the EA and IS/MND documentation is accurate 
and no aspect of the Proposed Action, either individually or cumulatively, results in an 
adverse effect after mitigation. 

B26-13 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that the site is developed and used as 
passive parkland.  

Response: Comment noted.  

B26-14 Comment Summary:  The commenter request information about tree 
removal/replacement activities and associated locations.  

Response: The current plan is to remove three (3) trees from the one-acre site proposed 
for development. The relocated/replaced trees would be replanted on or near the site. As 
provided in the Mitigation Measure BIO-1, existing mature trees would be relocated 
and replanted to a ratio of 3:1. The exact location of the trees planned for removal and 
replanted would be determined during the final site design and approval.  

B26-15 Comment Summary: The commenter inquired about the date(s) and time(s) of the 
referenced site reconnaissance and stated that migratory birds do utilize the proposed site 
(such as Canada Goose). The commenter also inquired if there was consultation with the 
Audubon Society or responsible public wildlife agencies regarding this site.  
 
Response: A biological survey was performed for the Proposed Action location on 
November 5, 2008 (refer to Appendix C of the EA for the report). The EA and IS/MND 
were forwarded to the local Audubon Society (Muriel S. Kotin of the San Fernando 
Valley Audubon Society) during the public review period. Additional wildlife agencies 
mailed the documentation include the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Ventura Office), 
Department of Fish and Game local office (Scott Harris, Associate Wildlife Biologist,  
Pasadena), and Department of Fish and Game headquarters (Sacramento).  
 
B26-16 Comment Summary:  The commenter is states that the Proposed action will 

consequently result in fewer opportunities for park users and request mitigation 
by the replacement of 10:1 ratio of new park land as the action is not consistent 
with the design and development of Lake Balboa and threatens to be a dangerous 
precedent of other misguided proposals to locate a sports field in this park.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B2-3. The analysis contained in the EA and 
IS/MND documentation is accurate and no aspect of the Proposed Action, either 
individually or cumulatively, results in an adverse effect after mitigation. 



Special Needs Ball Field at Anthony C. Beilenson Park  91 ESA / 207276 
Response to Comments   July 2009 

B26-17 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that the area is “not immediately 
adjacent to the Reseda-West Van Nuys Community Plan area as it is one-half mile south 
of Victory Boulevard; the ‘Proposed Action’ is not in Council District 12 but rather in 
Council District 6, and the proposed project is not ‘acquisition and development’ as 
envisioned in the Community Plan, but rather the destruction of already developed 
parkland”.  

Response: Section 4.8.1 (page 4-35) of the Draft EA has been corrected in the Final as 
follows:  

The Sepulveda Basin Master Plan area is immediately adjacent the Reseda West/Van 
Nuys Community Plan area (the Plan boundary is located on the northern side of Victory 
Boulevard) and is also consistent with the uses prescribed within this Plan. The Proposed 
Action is located entirely within the jurisdiction of City of Los Angeles Council District 
612, and is adjacent to Council District 6 (on the eastern side of Balboa Boulevard).  

A correction specific to the IS/MND documentation is not required. CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15073.5(c)(4) and NEPA regulations 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq, do not require 
recirculation of a document for inclusion of new information which merely clarifies, 
amplifies, or makes insignificant modification.  

B26-18 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned that the area is not an 
“undeveloped area” of the park; rather it is existing, developed parkland which is heavily 
used for passive recreation as well as for occasional special events, which would no 
longer be able to be held at this site.  

Response: Refer to land use discussion in response to comment B2-2.  

B26-19 Comment Summary:  The commenter in concerned that the DRP have repeatedly 
claimed over many years that they do not have adequate staff to maintain existing 
parks, let alone for new facilities and due to the popularity of this park and the 
inadequate maintenance and enforcement personal to meet the existing demands, 
the safety of persons who have disabilities is even more at risk.   

Response: Refer to response to comment B8-7 and B26-8.  

B26-20 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that the Proposed Action will result 
in four trips through the park, not two, and the park roads are narrow and were not 
designed to accommodate school buses. The commenter states that adding a large 
bus increases the risk that park users will sustain injuries or death and vehicles 
moving and vehicles parked along the roadway may be damaged. The commenter 
inquired if the City of Los Angeles and the Army Corps of Engineers will be 
liable for such injuries and damage if they allow and encourage this project 
knowing full well the safety constraints at this park.  

Response: The Final EA has been corrected to indicate the Proposed Action would result 
in up to four one-way trips per day (similar corrections to the IS/MND are not required as 
this document is not in error). Generally, a project that generates and/or causes a 
diversion or shift of 500 or more daily trips or 43 or more afternoon/evening (p.m.) peak 
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hour vehicle trips on the street system has the potential to result in a significant impact to 
the intersection capacity of a street system. The Proposed Action would not result in an 
impact to the levels of service of the surrounding street system. In addition, the park 
roads are able to accommodate school buses and potential for park users to sustain 
injuries or death, or vehicle damage, as a result of the Proposed Action is minimal. The 
analysis contained in the EA and IS/MND documentation is accurate and no aspect of the 
Proposed Action, either individually or cumulatively, results in an adverse effect after 
mitigation. CEQA Guidelines Section 15073.5(c)(4) and NEPA regulations 42 U.S.C. 
4321 et seq, do not require recirculation of a document for inclusion of new information 
which merely clarifies, amplifies, or makes insignificant modification.  

B26-21 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that the bus will be blocking ingress 
and egress to the parking lot during the times of unloading and loading, which for 
disabled persons is usually very time-consuming with wheelchair lifts, etc.  

Response: Due to the limited frequency of the special needs game events (up to two 
games per day during weekdays), potential short-term constraints to parking lot entrance 
and exit would not be significant. The analysis contained in the EA and IS/MND 
documentation is accurate and no aspect of the Proposed Action, either individually or 
cumulatively, results in an adverse effect after mitigation. 

B26-22 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned that the Proposed Action will 
“alter the visual character of the surrounding setting by introducing an incompatible use”   
and states that the disruption of the aesthetic appearance of the park is an adverse effect. 
 
Response: Refer to response to comment B2-2.  
 
B26-23 Comment Summary:  The commenter notes that the statement “Encourage civic 
vigilance of park activity via City staff…” is misleading due to lay offs and “…and other 
patrons from the general public” is misleading due to the change in land use.  
 
Response: The Draft documentation has been revised on page 4-44 of the Final as 
follows:  
 
Implementation of the special needs field is intended to provide a facility that is needed 
within the area and that would encourage civic vigilance of park activity via City staff 
and other patrons from the general public as there is not a special needs ball field within 
Los Angeles County.  
 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15073.5(c)(4) and NEPA regulations 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq, do 
not require recirculation of a document for inclusion of new information which merely 
clarifies, amplifies, or makes insignificant modification.  

B26-24 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned that Lake Balboa/Beilenson 
Park is one of the most heavily used parks in the San Fernando Valley, especially 
by minority and low-income populations. By not allowing these park patrons to 
use this acreage and instead allow a small, special interest group exclusive use, 
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the lead agencies are disproportionately discriminating against minority and low-
income populations and arguably violating Executive Order 12898. 

Response: As provided in response to comment B26-4, the EA appropriately responds to 
Executive Order 12898 (Environmental Justice). The Proposed Action would not exclude 
minority or low-income populations from participating in special needs ball games. As 
the Proposed Action would not exclude such populations, no adverse impact would 
occur.   

B26-25 Comment Summary:  The commenter states that the “lead agencies have been 
unduly influenced by an offer of monies from a private entity and are thus too 
willing to consent to the requested project location without adequate identification 
and review of ALL feasible alternatives within the San Fernando Valley. As 
result, they appear to have not been motivated to conduct significant public 
notification and outreach efforts”.   

 
Response: Refer to response to comment B11-18.  
 
B26-26 Comment Summary:  The commenter requests that Alternative 1 be rejected, as it 

is the most inappropriate location of the (only) two being considered.  
 
Response: Refer to response to comment B2-1.  
 

 

 



Cynthia Wren 

From: Richard Pederson [ricklp5151@earthlink.net]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 4:00 PM
To: paul.j.davis@lacity.org
Cc: textmgt@earthlink.net; Karen.A.Olds@aero.org
Subject: Dodger Dream Field at Lake Balboa

Page 1 of 1

2/24/2009

Good Afternoon Mr. Davis, 
  
In 1958 I lived just south of Burbank Blvd, west of White Oak, on Collins Ave when the 101 Freeway was being 
built.  In 1960 we moved to Reseda off of Etiwanda where I lived until the end of 1997, and since that time I’ve 
lived here on Texhoma Avenue in what’s now called Lake Balboa. 
  
Here’s what I’ve always heard from nay‐sayer's in all these 50 years –  

1.       The freeway will ruin everything  
2.       The Street Lights promoted by Councilman Lorenzen will ruin everything – Our way of life in the valley is 

over 
3.       The Orange Line is the bus to nowhere carrying no one from nowhere to nowhere (EB came up with 

that one) 
4.       Now I hear the children will ruin the quiet  

•         What quiet?  The park is full of children (not handicapped) all week and weekend long 
They play ball, fish, run, bike‐ride, skate, rent multi member bikes, peddle boats on the lake, 
these pastimes are not quiet 

5.       Now I hear the birds will be disturbed and their habitat ruined  
•         What?  The children are allowed by parents to chase the birds all around  
•         The birds find other places to roost away from people 

6.        I’ve driven by the lake several times since your meeting re: The Dream Field, at Reseda Park, at 
different hours of the day from 6AM to 5PM – Guess what?  The park is quiet and noisy depending on 
the time of day.  

  
As a 50 plus year resident of the San Fernando Valley I’ve seen nothing but progress despite those who cry out 
and cast aspersions at those who seek to make the lives of, not only those in need, but all of us better. 
  
My father slowly succumbed to lung failure over a 10 year period, and slowly I became his caregiver to 24 hours 
a day.  I understand fully the frustration of those who are trapped in their bodies.  They scream for release and I 
hope you and the Dodgers can give it to them. 
  
Please take my voice as one in favor of the Dream Field.   
  
Respectfully,  
Richard Lyle Pederson 
7049 Texhoma Avenue 
Van Nuys, CA 91406‐3533 
818‐345‐4539 
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LETTER B27 – Richard Lyle Pederson (individual) 

(February 12, 2009) 
 

B27-1 Comment Summary:  The commenter supports the Proposed Action. 

Response: Comment noted.  

 

 



Cynthia Wren 

From: Linda Pruett [textmgt@earthlink.net]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2009 2:06 PM
To: paul.j.davis@lacity.org
Cc: textmgt@earthlink.net
Subject: Dodger Dream Field at Lake Balboa

Page 1 of 1

2/24/2009

February 12, 2009 
  
To:  Mr. Paul J. Davis 
  
I have followed with interest the subject of the proposed Dodger Dream Field at Lake Balboa in the community of Lake 
Balboa.  I wish to voice my support for locating the Field near the universal access playground and restrooms already there in 
Bielenson Park.  I believe the new Dream Field will be a wonderful facility for disabled children from throughout the San 
Fernando Valley and a real asset to our community. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Linda M. Pruett 
7049 Texhoma Avenue 
Lake Balboa, CA 91406 
(818) 345-9809 
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LETTER B28 – Linda Pruett (individual) 
(February 12, 2009) 

 

B28-1 Comment Summary:  The commenter supports the Proposed Action. 

Response: Comment noted.  
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LETTER B29 – Eileen Marder (individual) 
(undated) 

 

B29-1 Comment Summary:  The commenter is opposed to the location of the Proposed 
Action and supports implementation of a special access field at Woodley Park.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B8-3.  
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LETTER B30 – Kerri Barton (individual) 
(undated) 

 

B30-1 Comment Summary:  The commenter request development of a special needs field 
at another location. 

Response: Refer to responses to comments B8-3 and B2-2. 

B30-2 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about the public comment 
process.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B11-18. 

B30-3 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about access to Lake Balboa.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B3-4. 

B30-4 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about overcrowding. 

Response: Refer to responses to comments B3-2 and B3-3.  

B30-5 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about aesthetic impacts.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B2-2.  

B30-6 Comment Summary:  The commenter request implementation of Alternative 3 
(Sepulveda Basin Sports Complex). 

Response: Refer to response to comment B2-1. 

B30-7 Comment Summary:  The commenter request placement of a special needs field at 
an alternative location.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B8-3. 

B30-8 Comment Summary:  The commenter is concerned about the public outreach 
process.  

Response: Refer to response to comment B11-18. 

 

 

 

 




